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Government of the District of Columbia
Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs

Office of the Zoning Administrator

January 7, 2020

AHMANN, LLC
4408 Beechwood Road
University Park, Maryland 20782

Attention: Thomas Ahmann, AIA
Re: 4411 16th Street, NW - Determination Letter

Dear Mr. Ahmann:

This is to confirm the substance of the discussion with Zoning Technician, Daniel
Calhoun, at a Preliminary Design Review Meeting (PDRM) on November 13, 2019,
concerning a proposed two story addition along the back of the building and interior
renovations throughout to 4411 16th Street, NW. Currently the building is a church
with two attached structures. The discussion had specific references to Lot 0053 on
Square 2701, hereinafter referred to as the “Project”. The lot is zoned R-1-B. A plat
and a zoning summary is attached as reference, dated November 19, 2019 (updated
after PDRM).

You are proposing to construct a two story addition at the rear of the building and
renovate the interior to maintain the location of the existing exterior walls. The floor
area will be increased from 9890.00 sq. ft. to 11948.00 sq. ft. The building currently
occupies 47 percent of the lot, with a 25 ft. setback at the back, 9 ft. setback on the
right side, and no setback on the left side. The following is a list of clarifications
provided for the various aspects zoning as related to the project:

1. The proposed lot occupancy of the addition will not be increased more than
9.9%, this will alleviate the pervious surface requirements of 11-C§501.2(b).

2. The proposed expansion of gross floor area will not be increased more than
25%, this will alleviate the vehicle parking requirements of 11-C §704.1.
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3. The proposed addition along the back side of the building will meet the current
setbacks of 8 ft. along Alison Street, and 9 ft. along the right side to match the
current setback, and 25 ft. at the rear setback.

4. The proposed addition to house additional church function space can be
added by-right, and does not require relief from the BZA, as currently
proposed on the Plat.

Accordingly, when you file the plans for a building permit, I will approved drawings

that are consistent with the information noted above, which as proposed do not
require BZA relief. Please let me know if you have any further questions.

Best Regards,

Wtk 7L L

Matthew Le Grant
Zoning Administrator

Attachments: Pentecostal Emanuel Church 191119 Site Plan

Zoning Technician: Daniel Calhoun

This letter is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and documents
submitted in support of the request for a determination. The determinations reached in this letter
are made based on the information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect as of the
date of this letter. Changes in the applicable laws, regulations, or policy, or new information or
evidence, may result in a different determination. This letter is NOT a “final writing”, as used in
Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning Regulations (Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal

- Regulations), nor a final decision of the Zoning Administrator that may be appealed under Section Y-
302.1 of the Zoning Regulations, but instead is an advisory statement of how the Zoning
Administrator would rule on an application if reviewed as of the date of this letter based on the
information submitted for the Zoning Administrator’s review. Therefore, this letter does NOT vest an
application for zoning or other DCRA approval process (including any vesting provision established
under the Zoning Regulations unless specified otherwise therein), which may only occur as part of
the review of an application submitted to DCRA.
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PDRM ISSUE

IGLESIA DE DIOS PENTACOSTAL EMANUEL
4411 16TH STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20011

ZONING SUMMARY

SUBJECT PROPERTY

4411 16TH STREET, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20011

LOT: 0053 SQUARE: 2701 ZONE: R-1-B
LOT SIZE: 0.24 (10,606 SQ. FT.)

DEXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA: 9.890 SQ. FT. +/-
PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA: 11,948 SQ. FT. +/- (ADDITION OF 2,058 SQ.FT.)

SKETCH: THE IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE APPROXIMATED FROM:
1981 SITE PLAN DRAWINGS BY DAVID F RINN, AIA
GOOGLE MAPS AERIAL VIEW
GOOGLE MAPS 3D VIEW

BOUNDARY SURVEY REQUIRED MOVING FORWARD
USE INFORMATION

EXISTING USE: INSTITUTIONAL, RELIGIOUS BASED
PROPOSED USE: INSTITUTIONAL, RELIGIOUS BASED, NO CHANGE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF THE SURVEYOR

Washington, D.C., October 7,2019

Plat for Building Permit of: SQUARE 2701 LOT 53
Scale: 1inch= 20 feet

Recorded In Book 208 Page 19

Receipt No.  20-00037 Drawn by: A.S.

Fumished to:  KELLY NORTH

"I hereby cenify that the dimensions and configuration of the lot(s)
hereon depicied are consistent with the records of the Office of the
Surveyor unless otherwise noted, but may not reflect actual

The dis ions and ion of A&T are
provided by the Office of Tax and Revenue and may not necessarily
agree with the deed description(s).”

1 hereby certify that on this plat on which the Office of the Surveyor has drawn the dimensions of this lot, |
have accurately and completely depicted and labeled the following:

1) all existing buildings and improvements - g spaces, covered porches, decks and
retaining walls over four fect above grade, and any existing face-on-line or party wi
well as projections and improvemeats in pul
2) all proposed demolition or raze of cxisting s duly labeled as sucl
improvements - including parking spaces, covered porches, decks and reta
grade, any cxisting face-on-line or party wall labeled as such, as well as projcctions and improvements in
public space and the improvements used to satisfy pervious surface or green arca ratio requirements - with
completc and accurate dimensions, in conformity with the plans submitied with building permit

i ;and

3) any existing chimney or vent on an adjacent property that is located within 10 feet of this lot,

Lalso hereby certify
1) my depiction on 1

at, as detailed sbove, s accurate and complete as of the datc of my signature

2) there s no elevation change exceeding ten feet measured between lot lines; or if so, this clevation
change is depicted on a site plan submitted with the plans for this permit application;
3) 1 haveave not (circle one) filed a subdivisi a with the Office of the Surveyor;

4) I have/have not (circle one) filed a division of lots appl n with the Office of Tax & Revenuc; and
5)if there are changes to the lot and its boundaries as shown on this plat, or to the proposed construction

and plans as shown o at, that I shall obtain an updated plat from the Office of the Surveyor on

ich I will depi g and proposed construction and which I will then submit to the Office of the
rator for review and approval prior (o permit issuance.
Plats issucd by the Office of the Surveyor will be valid for a period of two years from the date of issuance,
1 acknowledge that any inaccuracy or rrors in my depiction on this plat will subject any permit or
certificate of occupancy issu i to enforcement, including revocation under Sections
105.6(1) and 110.5.2 of the B itle 12A of the DCMR) as well as prosccution and penalties
__.azma_sii&c.n._.ust%.u.n,oa%_?&ZES&.

Signature: Date:

Printed Name:

ip to Lot Owner:

1f a registered design profcssional, provide license number and include stamp below,

GENERAL RULES r

Surveyor, D.C.

NONCONFORMITIES:
N/A

PERVIOUS SURFACE
N/A PER 11-C§501 2(b) (ADDITION OF 10% OR MORE, THEN REQUIRED)

GREEN AREA RATIOO
N/A PER 11-C §601.2 (LOCATED IN R ZONE)

VEHICLE PARKING
N/A PER [1-C §704.1 (EXPANSION OF 25% OR MORE GROSS FL AREA, THEN REQUIRED)

INCLUSIONARY ZONING

PR sy 2 m

ALLISON STREET, N.W.

HBEREREAN!

°
‘|8-0"]

N/A PER 11-C §1001.2

PENTHOUSES b=
N/A

DEYELOPMENT STANDARDS

W.

LOT WIDTH
LOT WIDTH MINIMUM: 50 FT.

LOT WIDTH EXISTING: 98.8 FT. o=

LOT AREA
LOT AREA MINIMUM: 5,000 SQ. FT.
LOT AREA EXISTING: 10,606 SQ.FT.

N

™

B.60

FLOOR AREA RATIO
NA

COURTS
N/A

4415 SQ. FT.

HEIGHT

MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 40 FT. (3 STORIES)O
EXISTING HEIGHT: 35 FT. +/-
PROPOSED HEIGHT: 35 FT. +/-

PENTHOUSE HEIGHT
N/A

LOT OCCUPANCY

MAXIMUM LOT OCCUPANCY: 60% (PLACES OF WORSHIP) (6,363.60 SQ.FT.MAX)
EXISTING LOT OCCUPANCY: 47% (5,005 SQ. FT.)

PROPOSED LOT OCCUPANCY: 56.9% (6,034 SQ.FT.)

FRONT SETBACK
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: IN RANGE
PROPOSED FRONT SETBACK: NO CHANGE

REAR YARD

MINIMUM REAR YARD: 25 FT
EXISTING REAR YARD: 25 FT+/-
PROPOSED REAR YARD: 25 FT +/- -

SIDE YARD

MINIMUM SIDE YARD: 8 FT BOTH SIDES
EXISTING SIDE YARD: 9 FT +/- / OFT
PROPOSED SIDE YARD: 9 FT +/- / 8FT

16th /STREEY

ALLEY

NOT INCLUDED

88.80
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SR-20-00037(2019) SCALE1:20
“EMAIL

DC PLAT, DATED 10-07-2019
DCPLAT WITH SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION BY: AHMANN LLC ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

SERVICES

PHONE 301 864 1334
FAX 301 864 6818

ARCHITECTURAL
4408 BEECHWOOD R.OAD UNIVERSITY PARK, MARVLAND 20762
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Professional Certification. | hereby cerify
that thee documents were or

ISSUE DATE
19 NOVEMBER 2019
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Ahmann LLC
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